CHAPTER 396-S.F.No. 1767

An act relating to highways; changing description of a route in the state highway system.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. TRUNK HIGHWAY SYSTEM; NEW ROUTE SUBSTI-TUTED FOR EXISTING ROUTE.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> ROUTE. There is added to the trunk highway system a new route in Minnesota Statutes, section 161.115, described as follows:

Route No. 297. Beginning at a point at or near the intersection of West Fir Avenue and North Oak Street in Fergus Falls; thence in a general northwesterly direction into and through the grounds of the Fergus Falls Regional Treatment Center; thence in a general southeasterly direction to a point at or near the intersection of West Fir Avenue and North Union Avenue in Fergus Falls.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. SUBSTITUTION. The route established in subdivision 1 is substituted for Route No. 297 as contained and described in Laws 1991, chapter 339, section 10, subdivision 1. Route No. 297 as contained and described in that subdivision is discontinued and removed from the trunk highway system.

<u>Subd.</u> 3. AGREEMENT REQUIRED. The substitution described in subdivisions 1 and 2 is not effective until an agreement to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of the old route has been agreed to by the commissioner of transportation and Otter Tail county and the city of Fergus Falls and signed by the commissioner and the chair of the Otter Tail county board and the mayor of Fergus Falls and filed in the office of the commissioner.

<u>Subd.</u> <u>4.</u> **REVISOR INSTRUCTION.** <u>When informed by the commissioner</u> of transportation that the agreement required by subdivision 3 has been made, the revisor of statutes, in compiling Minnesota Statutes, shall substitute the route established in subdivision 1 for the route discontinued and removed from the trunk highway system according to subdivision 2.

Presented to the governor April 2, 1992

Signed by the governor April 3, 1992, 2:58 p.m.

CHAPTER 397-S.F.No. 2069

An act relating to agriculture; adding Roseau and Koochiching counties to the restricted seed potato growing area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 21.1196, subdivision 1.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 396

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA;

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 21.1196, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITION.** (a) "Restricted seed potato growing area" means Kittson county, <u>Koochiching</u>, and <u>Roseau</u> counties.

(b) "Historic certified seed potato area" means the portion of Marshall county included in the towns of Augsburg and Nelson Park that are north of Marshall county highway No. 5.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE,

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 2, 1992

Signed by the governor April 3, 1992, 2:56 p.m.

CHAPTER 398-S.F.No. 1991

An act relating to education; authorizing a technical college to contract to provide services; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 136C.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [136C.044] STUDENT HOUSING MANAGEMENT.

A technical college may contract with student housing facility owners or onsite management firms to assist in the operation, control, and management of the facility.

Presented to the governor April 2, 1992

Signed by the governor April 3, 1992, 3:56 p.m.

CHAPTER 399-S.F.No. 2310

An act relating to waters; changing the composition of the board of water and soil resource's dispute resolution committee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103B.101, subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

105